CH \$40.00.00 875902

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI158061

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC		04/01/2024	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	ONEIDA CONSUMER, LLC	
Street Address:	1414 Radcliff St.	
City:	BRISTOL	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19007	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5984866	TEMPERED TOUGH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3124241900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3126345700

Email: jay.schafer@akerman.com

Correspondent Name: John Schafer

Address Line 1: 71 South Wacker Dr.

Address Line 2: 47th Floor

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00420748
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Schafer
SIGNATURE:	John Schafer
DATE SIGNED:	04/11/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=Lenox - IP Release of Security Interest in Trademark (TEMPERED TOUGH)#page1.tif source=Lenox - IP Release of Security Interest in Trademark (TEMPERED TOUGH)#page2.tif source=Lenox - IP Release of Security Interest in Trademark (TEMPERED TOUGH)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008395 FRAME: 0172 source=Lenox - IP Release of Security Interest in Trademark (TEMPERED TOUGH)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008395 FRAME: 0173

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK

This **PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK** (the "Partial Release") is made as of April 1, 2024, by TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC, as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of ONEIDA CONSUMER, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor") with respect to the Released Trademark (as defined below) as of the date hereof.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement (as amended, modified, extended, restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") by Grantor in favor of Collateral Agent, Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the Trademark identified on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (the "Released Trademark");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office with respect to Trademarks on July 9, 2022 at Reel 7774, Frame 0387;

WHEREAS, Grantor requests a release of the Released Trademark; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent desires to terminate and grant a release of the Released Trademark, as provided in this Partial Release.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent does hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The Collateral Agent hereby (a) releases, relinquishes, terminates and discharges the Released Trademark in its entirety and (b) reassigns to Grantor any and all right, title and interest of any nature whatsoever which it may hold in or to the Released Trademark.
- 2. The Collateral Agent hereby (a) authorizes Grantor and its successors, assigns, designees or other legal representatives to file this Partial Release with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to evidence and effectuate the release and termination of the Collateral Agent's security interest in the Released Trademark and (b) authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks to record and register this Partial Release.
- 3. All Trademarks covered by the Trademark Security Agreement, the Pledge and Security Agreement (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) and other documents pertaining to the Obligations secured by the Pledge and Security Agreement, except for the Released Trademark, shall remain subject to the liens and security interests of the Trademark Security Agreement, the Pledge and Security Agreement and all other documents pertaining to the Obligations secured by the Pledge and Security Agreement shall not be affected hereby.
- 4. Delivery of an executed signature page of this Partial Release by facsimile or electronic transmission (e.g., email of a PDF file) shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof. The words "executed," "signed," "signature," and words of like import in this Partial Release shall be deemed to include electronic signatures or electronic records, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008395 FRAME: 0174

Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

[Signature page follows]

LEGAL_US_E # 163070547.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 008395 FRAME: 0175 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Partial Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

Very truly yours,

TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC, as Collateral Agent

By: Chipme

Title: Managing Director

Schedule 1

TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS

REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Mark	Jurisdiction	Application #	Filing Date	Registration #	Registration Date	Owner
TEMPERED TOUGH	United States of America	87590299	3/08/2019	5984866	2/11/2020	Oneida Consumer, LLC

TRADEMARK LEGAL_US_E # 163070547.1 **REEL: 008395 FRAME: 0177**

RECORDED: 04/11/2024